05-05-2000



U.S. DEPARTMENT OF COMMERCE Patent and Trademark Office

To the Honorable Commissioner of Patents

101347213

inal documents or copy thereof.

2. Name and address of receiving party(ies): Name of conveying party(ies): Venkat SEKHARIPURAM and Atul BHATMADAR Name: JOHNSON & JOHNSON VISION PRODUCTS, APR 2 4 2000 Internal Address: Additional name(s) of conveying party(ies) attached? Nature of conveyance: Street Address: 5568 Airport Road Assignment Π Merger Security Agreement П Change of Name City: Roanoke State: VA Zip: 24012-1311 Other Execution Date: February 1, 2000 February 1, 2000 Additional name(s) & address(es) attached? [] Yes [X] No Application number(s) or patent number(s): If this document is being filed together with a new application, the execution date of the application is: B. Patent No.(s) A. Patent Application No.(s) 09/439,825 Additional numbers attached? [] Yes [X] No 6. Total number of applications and patents 5. Name and address of party to whom correspondence involved: concerning document should be mailed: Name: Darby & Darby P.C. 7. Total fee (37 CFR 3.41):....\$40.00 Internal Address: [X] Enclosed Authorized to be charged to deposit account Street Address: 805 Third Avenue, 27th Floor 8. Deposit account number: 04-0100 City: New York State: New York Zip: 10022-7513 (Attach duplicate copy of this page if paying by deposit account) DO NOT USE THIS SPACE 04/27/2000 MSHIFERA 00000022 09439825 b1 FC:581

To the best of my knowledge and belief, the foregoing information is true and correct and any attached copy is a true copy of the original document.

Jay P. Lessler Name of Person Signing

Total number of pages including cover sheet, attachments, and document:

ASSIGNMENT

WHEREAS, We, Venkat SEKHARIPURAM, a citizen of India, residing at 6711 Peters Creek Road, Roanoke, Virginia 24019, and Atul BHATNAGAR, a citizen of India, residing at 3317 F Circle Brook Drive, Roanoke, Virginia 24014 (hereinafter called "Assignors"), have made certain new and useful inventions or discoveries relating to

HIGH REFRACTIVE INDEX THERMOPLASTIC POLYPHOSPHONATES

for which they have on November 12, 1999 executed an application for Letters Patent of the United States; and

WHEREAS, Johnson & Johnson Vision Products, Inc., a Florida corporation acting through its Innotech, Inc. division (hereinafter called "Assignee"), is desirous of acquiring Assignors' entire right, title, and interest therein:

NOW, THEREFORE, BE IT KNOWN that for and in consideration of the sum of One Dollar and other valuable considerations to them moving, the receipt of which is hereby acknowledged, Assignors have sold, assigned, and transferred, and do hereby sell, assign and transfer unto said Assignee their entire right, title and interest in and to all said inventions and discoveries disclosed in said application whose identification above by serial number and filing date, when available is hereby authorized, and in and to said application, all substitutions, divisions, and continuations thereof, and in and to all Letters Patent, United States and foreign, that may be granted for said inventions and discoveries, and in and to all extensions, renewals, and reissues thereof, the same to be held and enjoyed by said Assignee, its successors and assigns, as fully and entirely as the same would have been held and enjoyed by Assignors if this Assignment and sale had not been made;

And Assignors hereby authorize and request the Commissioner of Patents of the United States to issue said Letters Patent in accordance with this Assignment;

And for the consideration aforesaid, Assignors covenant and agree with said Assignee that he has a full and unencumbered title to the inventions and discoveries above described and hereby assigned, which title they warrant unto said Assignee, its successors and assigns;

And for the consideration aforesaid, Assignors further covenant and agree that they will, whenever requested, but without cost to them promptly communicate to said Assignee or its representatives any facts known to them relating to said inventions and discoveries, testify in any interference or legal proceedings involving said inventions and discoveries, and execute any additional papers that may be necessary to enable said Assignee or its representatives, successors, nominees, or assigns to secure full and complete protection for the said inventions and discoveries or that may be necessary to vest in said Assignee the complete title to the said inventions and discoveries and patents hereby conveyed and to enable it to record said title.

PATENT REEL: 010752 FRAME: 0979

IN TESTIMONY WHEREOF, Assignors have hereunto set their hands and seals this day of February, 2000
Wenkat SEKHARIPURAM (L.S.)
COUNTY OF) Course
BE IT REMEMBERED, That on this day of
Commonwealth of Virginia Notary Public Seal My Commission Expires October 31, 2003 SHERRY J. WEAVER
Atul BHATNAGAR
STATE OF) Service COUNTY OF)
BE IT REMEMBERED, That on this
Emplication Paring I C Communication of Virginia Notary Public Seaso My Commission Expires October 31, 2003 SHERRY J. WEAVER

M:\2095\0F180\TAL9912.

RECORDED: 04/24/2000

2

PATENT REEL: 010752 FRAME: 0980